1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

that Rino connectors exceed the flow rate of Falcon’s connectors;
3. Rino engaged in trademark infringement by using on
its connectors a numbering system confusingly similar to the
numbering system used on Falcon connectors; and
4. Rino engaged in trademark infringement by using on
its connectors a square with the letter “S” inside (the “‘S’
mark”) that is allegedly confusingly similar to the diamond with
the letter “F” inside (the “diamond “F” mark”) used on Falcon’s
connectors.
No other bases for preliminary injunctive relief are
properly before this Court as the Court noted at the November 3,
2008 hearing.1
For the reasons identified below, the Court denies
Falcon’s motion for injunctive relief on all grounds except for
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
3
Rino’s advertisement that its connectors flow more water than
Falcon’s connectors.
III.
FINDINGS OF FACT
A. ASME A112.18.6 Facts
1. The International Association of Plumbing and
Mechanical Officials (“IAPMO”) regulates and sets the standards
for plumbing products in the United States.  Novello Decl. ¶ 4;
Wolff Decl. ¶ 8.
2. Rino and Falcon believe that IAPMO’s approval is
critical to business success.  Wolff Decl. ¶ 8.
3. IAPMO verifies compliance with industry standards,
including standard A112.18.6 of the American Society of
Mechanical Engineers (“ASME”).  See Novello Decl. ¶ 4; Wolff
Decl. Ex. A.  ASME A112.18.6 provides, in relevant part, that
pursuant to § 3.4, water heater connectors, “metallic water
heater connector tubes shall be 300 series stainless steel, 0.010
in. (0.25 mm) minimum wall thickness. . . .”  Wolff Decl. Ex. A.
p. 23.  IAPMO is recognized by ASME as one of the “US Engineering
Standards Organizations, Societies and Associations.”  (Rieger
Decl. ¶ 2 & Ex. A.)
4. Falcon advertises on its website IAPMO’s
verification of its products.  (Rieger Decl. ¶ 4 & Ex. B.)
5. Rino advertises its compliance with ASME A112.18.6
by pointing to IAPMO’s verification of compliance.  (Wolff Decl.
Ex. G.)
6. Pointing to IAPMO’s certification is standard in
the industry.  (Novello Decl. ¶ 4; Rieger Decl. ¶ 3.)
1

Rino’s water connectors.  The test does not substantiate Rino’s
claimed flow rate from its Chinese test.
C. Numbering System Facts
14. Falcon does not have a state or federally
registered trademark on its numbering system.
15. Falcon does not use its numbering system in its
advertisements or on its website.  (Novello Decl. ¶ 9.)
16. Most of the sales for both Falcon and Rino are
made to sophisticated retailers and plumbing companies with a
strong knowledge of the industry and the products available
therein.  (Novello Decl. ¶ 3; Wolff Decl. ¶ 3, ¶ 21-22 (Ramey &
Associates customer), ¶ 27 (Ferguson Enterprises customer, the
largest plumbing wholesale distributor in the world), ¶ 36
(Express Pipe & Co. customer), ¶ 37 (The Plumber’s Warehouse
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
6
customer)).
17. Falcon and Rino both use numerical bar codes on
their connectors.  The numbering system used by Falcon is
designed to identify the diameter and length of the given
connectors.  (Wolff Decl. ¶ 30.)  The numbering system used by
Rino serves the same purpose.  (Novello Decl. ¶ 9.)
18. The prefix letters Falcon uses on its flexible
connectors are either FF or SWC.  (Wolff Decl. ¶ 31.)  Falcon
places a space between its letters and the following numbers.
(Id.)
19. The prefix letters Rino uses on its flexible
connectors are SWF.  (Wolff Decl. ¶ 31.)  Rino does not have any
spaces between those letters and the numbers that follow.  (Id.)
20. As to the numbers on products, the identical
numbers as between Falcon and Rino are as follows:  (a) the use
of 13418 and 13425 for the 1” by 3/4” product; (b) the use of
11418 and 11424 for the 1 1/4” pipe; and (c) the use of 11218 and
11224 for the 1 1/2” pipe.  (Wolff Decl. ¶ 31.)  As a prefix
before these numbers, Falcon uses SWC and Rino uses SWF.  (Id.)
21. The non-identical numbers are as follows:  (a)
Falcon uses FF 34015, FF 34018, FF 34024 but Rino uses SWF3415,
SWF3418, SWF3424 for the 3/4” pipe; (b) Falcon uses SWC 10012,
SWC 10018 and SWC 10024, and Rino uses SWF112, SWF118 and SWF 124
for the 1” by 1” pipe; and (c) Falcon uses SWC 20018 and SWC
20024 and Rino uses SWF218 and SWF224 for the 2” pipes.  (Wolff
Decl. ¶ 31.)
22. For the Falcon products in the preceding paragraph
(3/4”, 1” x 1” and 2” products), Falcon places a “0” between the
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
7
dimension numbers.  (Wolff Decl. ¶ 31.)  For the comparable Rino
products, Rino does not place a “0” between the dimension
numbers.  (Id.)
23. The numerical bar code numbering system is used by
Rino because it is functional and is further required by Ferguson
Enterprises, a significant buyer of water connectors.  (Novello
Decl. ¶ 9.)  Thus, Rino could not compete with Falcon for
Ferguson’s business without using the numerical system about
which Falcon complains.  (Id. ¶ 14.)
D. Geometric Shape and Letter Facts
24. Falcon places on its connectors its diamond “F”
mark.  (Wolff Decl. ¶ 9.)  Falcon’s diamond shape has two angles
of less than 90 degrees and two angles of more than 90 degrees.